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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr A Finney

Scheme
:
Lenco Fabrications Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme

Respondents
:
The Trustees of the Lenco Fabrications Limited Retirement Benefits Scheme (the Trustees)

Scottish Widows plc (Scottish Widows)

Smallwood Wallis & Co Limited (the first Broker)

R F Hobson & Co (Insurance Brokers) Ltd (the second Broker)

THE COMPLAINT (18 November 2001)

1. Mr Finney is complaining that the Trustees and Scottish Widows failed to ensure that he was provided with his benefit from the Scheme and claims to have suffered injustice including financial loss, distress and disappointment as a result of this alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS
2. The scheme was established by Trust Deed dated 8 December 1977.  The Trustees appointed at commencement were Mr Barnes, Mr Dale and Mr Morris.  Mr Dale is deceased.  It has not been possible to trace Mr Morris but contact has been made with Mr Barnes.

3. Mr Finney was employed by Lenco Fabrications Ltd (the Employer) from 1971 until 1 June 1979 when he left service.  On 5 November 1979 he was provided with a letter from the Employer which said:

“I enclose a further form for completion at Part B as marked in pencil.  The original form was sent to 62, Foden Street under cover of my letter dated 6 August 1979; a copy of which I enclose.

Because you have completed the necessary five years service with the company the scheme will provide you with a paid up pension at 65, which will include the company contributions.

I enclose a stamped addressed envelope for your reply.”

4. In November 1998 the month before his 65th birthday, Mr Finney approached Scottish Widows to find out about his entitlement from the scheme.  Scottish Widows confirmed by way of letter dated 20 November 1998 that Mr Finney’s benefits had been settled by a return of contributions, paid to the Trustees via the first brokers.  A further letter from Scottish Widows to Mr Finney dated 23 December 1998 confirmed the following:

“It would appear that the Trustees settled tax due to the Inland Revenue because settlement of the return of your contributions had been made.  The only remaining money held by Scottish Widows is the amount equivalent to the portion transferred to the above bond when the scheme terminated in 1980.”

5. A further letter from Scottish Widows dated 26 May 1999 gave details of how the refund had been calculated, said that a cheque for £652.75 had been issued in respect of the refund and insisted that no further benefits remained in the scheme.

6. Scottish Widows have also provided confirmation from the Inland Revenue National Insurance Contributions Office (NICO) that a Contributions Equivalent Premium (CEP) was paid to the Department of Social Security to reinstate Mr Finney into the State Scheme on 1 June 1979 and the amount of the CEP was £122.39, made up of Mr Finney’s employee contribution element of £47.36 and the remainder made up of the employer contribution element.  I am advised that CEPs were not payable if benefits were being preserved in a scheme in relation to a period of contracted-out membership of it.

7. As the scheme was in the process of winding up, the CEP payment was not made until three years after the payment of the disputed refund, once all the liabilities had been discharged.

8. Mr Finney denies receiving a refund and has sought advice from his MP and from the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).  OPAS attempted to trace Mr Finney’s pension with the help of the Pension Schemes Registry without success.

9. Scottish Widows have provided an ‘authority form’ signed by the Trustees on 6 November 1984 which agreed that all benefits secured under the policy should be cancelled.  It discharged Scottish Widows from all claims under the policy and effectively wound up the scheme.

10. A former Trustee, Mr Barnes has told my investigator that he has no reason to doubt that Scottish Widows are correct in stating that a refund would have been paid to the first broker.  He also adds:

“I cannot comment on the statement made by Mr Finney that he did not receive any money by way of a refund of contributions.  I just do not know.  There does not appear to be any confirmation that Mr Finney ultimately signed and retained the Part B of the form as required by the Company Secretary on 6 May 1979 or 5 November 1979.  This must be relevant since to the best of my knowledge Part B was an acceptance of the preserved pension.”

11. The scheme was terminated on 5 December 1980.  According to Companies House, the Employer was dissolved on 20 March 1990.

12. Companies House also records that the first broker was dissolved on 30 August 1988.  The second broker was appointed to help the Trustees wind up the scheme.  The second broker has said that as Mr Finney’s benefits had been settled by way of the disputed refund of contributions, they would have had no reason to contact him and due to the length of time that has elapsed since their involvement they no longer hold any record of the case.

13. At the time that Mr Finney left the scheme, the law would have permitted his contributions to be refunded even though he had completed more than 5 years’ pensionable service.  Rule 18 of Part IV of the Rules also permits this at the member’s option.

CONCLUSIONS

14. It is not disputed that Mr Finney had an entitlement from the scheme.  Mr Finney is complaining that he has not received this benefit while Scottish Widows are claiming that Mr Finney’s benefits were settled by way of a refund in June 1979 paid to the Trustees via the first broker.  It does not necessarily follow that a payment to the Trustees resulted in a payment from the Trustees to Mr Finney.

15. The letter dated 5 November 1979 to Mr Finney from Mr Morris confirming that he was entitled to a paid up benefit also enclosed a form for him to complete and return.  Mr Finney has not provided any evidence that he completed or returned this form agreeing to a preserved pension.

16. Scottish Widows have provided evidence to indicate that a refund on behalf of Mr Finney was paid to the Trustees via the first broker in June 1979 and also corroboratory evidence from NICO which confirms he was re-admitted to the State Scheme in June 1979, the month in which Mr Finney says he left service.

17. The evidence provided by Scottish Widows convinces me that a refund on behalf of Mr Finney was paid to the Trustees via the first broker.  Mr Finney says that he did not receive this refund.  If this were so, it would not have been the fault of Scottish Widows.  I do not uphold the complaint against them.

18. However, on the balance of probabilities, and particularly in view of the fact that the CEP was paid to the State scheme, I conclude that Mr Finney did in fact receive the refund of contributions and that he has genuinely forgotten having done so.  I do not therefore uphold the complaint against the Trustees.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
11 February 2003
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